P

ST 1 DT, (3UTe)

Office of the Commissioner,

Central GST, Appeal Commissionerate- Ahmedabad
S 3, ISIRE T, SFEIATS] SEHATENE 3¢o0jn,
CGST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015
T 07926305065 Tothew ¢ 079 - 26305136 5 ?:
= e : &= {éz
s G : File No : V2(ST)94881 /North/Appeals/2018-19 ceél Bl

arfiel oSy W : Order-In-Appeal No. AHM-EXCUS-002-APP-40-41-18-19
>wte Date : 13-Aug-18 IR} &= @l i@ Date of Issue ié 222@/&—

m,m(m)muﬁa

Passed by Shri Uma Shanker Commissioner (Appeals)
q Arising out of Order-in-Original No 39&40/REFUND/2018 Dated 24-May-18

Issued by Deputy Commissioner , Central GST , Div-IV , Anmedabad North.

g ardfiewal P M Td udr
Name & Address of The Appellants

M/s Piramal Enterprises Limited

ﬁluﬁﬂaﬁmﬁﬁﬂg@aﬁéﬂﬁwﬁﬂaﬁﬁm@mﬁaﬁmﬁwﬁr@ﬂmﬁm
HHeT B

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in
the following way :- ‘

Qﬂmgm,www@mmwﬁqmaﬁm:—

Appeal To Customs Central Excise And Service Tax Appellate Tribunal :-

fﬁ?ﬁﬂ:ﬂf@{ﬁw,wma%mvme%eiaﬁaa@aaﬁﬁwaﬁwaﬁmvﬁ:—
Under Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 an appeal lies to :-

ufyer adig Mo WA Yo, SeT ek Td SR ordieita e 3. 20, 7Y AT
giigea erorsve, AUl TR, SfEHCTIIS—380016

The West Regional Bench of Customs, Excise, Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at O-
20, New Mental Hospital Compound, Meghani Nagar,Ahmedabad — 380 016.

(i) ey =Ry @1 iy Affiam, 1994 @1 NI 86 (1) & st ardlel AareR
ferTaet], 1994&‘»%}1@19(1)a%wmﬁa’rﬁﬁtﬁrﬁw.é’r—5ﬁ_awqﬁnﬁﬁaﬁm
mhﬁwmwaﬁmmzﬁﬁmmaﬁﬂéﬁm yfer

ol o ARy (S A gw i wf @) ot e A o v 3 rRERen B AEde R
%,asﬁa%ﬂﬁamﬁrmma%ﬁzﬁmmtﬂea%wmfﬁm%ﬁ@ﬂ%ﬁaﬁmgwa%'ﬁrr
ﬁﬁqﬁmaﬂﬂ,waﬁnﬁaﬁqwmqﬁﬂsmmmm%aal'qu
1ooo/wqﬁﬂﬁ\—rﬁ‘ha‘wﬁlGﬁ%ﬁ@ﬂmaﬁﬁmmaﬂﬂmeﬂ?mwwﬁw5a@m
50 ol T B dl BUY 5000 /— WK HOIA 2nft | STET AaTHR WY A, areT B AT AR I T
ST HUY 50 AR AT S SN 3 g8 WUT 10000/ — BT Ao BT |

(i) The appeal under sub section (1) of Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 to the Appellate
Tribunal Shall be filed in quadruplicate in Form S.T.5 as prescribed under Rule 9(1) of the
Service Tax Rules 1994 and Shall be accompany ed by a copy of the order appealed
against (one of which shall be certified copy) and should be accompanied by a fees of Rs.
1000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied of Rs. 5 Lakhs or
less, Rs.5000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is is
more than five lakhs but not exceeding Rs. Fifty Lakhs, Rs.10,000/- where the amount of
service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is more than fifty Lakhs rupees, in the form of
crossed bank draft in favour of the Assistant Registrar of the bench of nominated Public Sector Bank
of the place where the bench of Tribunal is situated.




(iii) fireirr aiffr 1994 @ €T 86 @ SU-GNRAT  Td (20) & aifa andte arew PR, 1994 & fAam 9 (20)
& siqifa PR onf wa -7 § @ ST Wbl gl IuD [T A v Seare ge (@) @ smey @ttt (O1A)(
e @ i wfe €l 3 e

ST, EEG / IY Argdd el 3%%@?@%,%@%]@%%?%&%@
ardyr (010) @ ufd Frorl i)

(iii) The appeal under sub section (2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be filed i
Form ST-7 as prescribed under Rule 9 (2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall be
accompanied by a copy of order of Commissioner Central Excise (Appeals)(OlA)(one of which shall
be a certified copy) and copy of the order passed by the Addl. / Joint or Dy. /Asstt. Commissioner or
Superintendent of Central Excise & Service Tax (Ol0) to apply to the Appellate Tribunal.

2. qeiEfn SR Gew S, 1975 B v WS- B sicfa Fuffa fey 3MER Ja Qe 1d R
yiferere) zﬁmaﬁgﬁmﬁs_so/fﬁﬁwmmuw%ﬁammmfﬁm

2 One copy ‘of application or O.LO. as the case may be, and the order of the adjudication
authority shall bear a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under Schedule-| in terms of
the Court Fee Act, 1975, as amended.

3. ey e, ST Yeb G Haray el oo (rifaf) fremrach, 1982 W wfq vd s W A S
ftferd e ardl Pl @ 3R o e apiia i S § 1

33 Attention is also invited to the rules covering these and other related matters contained in the
Customs, Excise and Service Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

4. mqw,mmaﬁwwmm(MﬁW%m%m#
el ST Qeeh HTUTATH, 184 HT ERT Joth & Jierter R (FEaT-2) FRTRTT 202y(R0 8y 1 HET
2) famid: o6.0¢.0¢y S 1 freciier rfRfora, e:oy 1 4RI €3 & st darT Y oft Ay 1 9 ¢
mﬁ%ﬁﬁqﬁ-wmmmaa&ﬁﬁ?sﬂwﬁmmaﬁrmmméﬁr
farew F0E T § HfAE A8

aﬁﬂﬂmeﬁuﬁm%m"ﬁrmwaﬁ"#ﬁmamt
(i) grT 11 2 & 3iceia fuifia e
iy  Werde ST Y o 7S Ted ARA
(iif) Ferie ST PrawEd & W 6 & add &F WA
o 3 g aE B 3w 4N & yraune e (4. 2) sfafa, 2014 & IRFEN A qF Tt
srdrefrer ferepTd & areaT el e Jrsff v 37efier Y e el el

4, For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, it is mandatory to pre-deposit an amount
specified under the Finance (No. 2) Act, 2014 (No. 25 of 2014) dated 06.08.2014, under section 35F
of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made applicable to Service Tax under section 83 of the
Finance Act, 1994 provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to ceiling of Rs. Ten
Crores, :

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken,
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

= Provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay application
and appeals pending before any appellate authority prior to the commencement of the
Finance (No.2) Act, 2014.
4(1) BH WeH H, svanaarﬂwﬁfmmﬁmwﬂ?waaﬁgﬁarwammm
Faranfeer g1 a #ATeT fFw 91T Qe & 10% speTaTer O 31 TGt A qus faraTfe & @ avs & 10%
STaTAITeT O T 1T Hehell ¢
4(1) In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on

payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or
penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute.

s SF LSl gRT GXHIY : 26305065




>

F.No.V2(ST)81,94/North/Appeals/2018-19

ORDER-IN-APPEAL

Two appeals bearing Nos.94/North-Appeals/18-19 and 81/North Appeals/18-19 have
been filed by M/s Piramal Enterprises Limited, Plot No.19, Special Economic Zone —
PHARMEZ, Sarkhej-Bavla Highway - 8A, Village: Matoda, Taluka: Sanand, district: Ahmedabad
_ 382 213 (hereinafter referred to as the appellant) respectively against Orders-in-Original
No.39/Refund/2018 dated 24.05.2018 and 40/Refund/2018 dated 24.05.2018 [for short
impugned order] passed by the Deputy Commissioner of Central GST, Division-1V, Ahmedabad
North (hereinafter referred to “adjudicating authority”).

2 Briefly stated, the appellant had filed a refund claim of Rs.18.73,260/- and 7,61,283/-on
17.01.2018 and 30.01.2018 respectively under Notification No. 12/2013-ST dated 01/07/2013 in
respect of Service Tax paid on specified services used for authorized operations in SEZ. The
refund claims were decided vide impugned order under which the adjudicating authority has
sanctioned 13,01,876/- and Rs.6,00,334/- and rejected refund claim amounting to Rs.5,71,384/-
and Rs.1,60,949/-/- respectively against the impugned order on the ground that “renting of
immovable property service, ‘director sitting fee’ and other taxable services ‘other than 119 &
other that 117’ are not in the list of authorized services approved by Kandla SEZ, vide letter F.
No. Customs/UAC Corres.12016 dated 01/04/2016 issued by Specified officer, KASEZ,
Ahmedabad.

3 Aggrieved by the impugned order, the appellant have filed the instant two appeals on
the following grounds that as per the condition in the Notification, list of services is required to
be approved but after the introduction of the negative list of Service Tax, the SEZ authorities
have not approved list of services individually, but default list of services has been declared
whereby in the annexure it has been specifically defined all the services under list of approval
and now the SEZ authorities are not approving individual services. So the services “renting of
immovable property service, ‘director sitting fee' and other taxable services ‘other than 119 &
other that 117" are squarely covered under default list of service, so request to relook the matter
and allow the refund claim. The appellant relied on Hyderabad Automotive Design &
Engineering Solutions (P) Ltd., vs C.C., C.Ex. & S.T., Hyderabad. When services were covred
under the default list of services, there was no requirement to get approved individually, so the

rejection of refund claim under Notification no. 12/2013-ST is required to be set aside.

4, Personal hearing was held on 26.07.2018. Shri Vipul Khandhar, C.A. appeared on
be.ha|f of the appellant. The learned C.A. reiterated the grounds of appeal. He submitted OlA
No. AHM-EXCUS-002-APP-3-18-19 dated 27/04/2018 for Pirmal Enterprises.

5 | have carefully gone through the contents of the impugned order as well as the grounds
of appeal filed by the appellant. | find that the issue relating to the rejection of refund claim on
the ground that “renting of immovable property service, ‘director sitting fee' and other taxable
services ‘other than 119 and 117" are not in the list of authorized services approved by Kandla
SEZ, vide letter F. No. Customs/UAC Corres./2016 dated 01/04/2016 issued by Specified
officer, KASEZ, Ahmedabad has already been decided by me in a similar ap
AHM-EXCUS-002-APP-3-18-19 dated 27/04/18 as pointed out by the | d




F.No.VZ(ST)81,94/N0rth/Appeals/2018‘19

course of personal hearing. Even in the present case it is not disputed that the said services

were used for export in the SEZ by the appellant. Therefore, there is merit in the claim of the P
appellant that in the regime of Negative List, the refund on the said services cannot be denied. '. 5
On studying the case laws, | find that this matter is no more res integra and stands settled in the

matter of Sundew Properties Ltd. Vs Commissioner of Customs, Central Excise & S.T,,

Hyderabad-1V — 2017 (3) G.S.T.L. 461 9Tri._Hyd.), where deciding on a similar matter of refund

denied on the ground that certain services were not finding mention in the SEZ approval list,

Hon'bie Tribunal decided in the following terms:

7. Firstly, it is undisputed that services i.e., Banking and Financial Services and
Real Estate Agents Services were consumed by the appellant as an unit/developer in SEZ
during the relevant period. When there is no dispute that services are consumed in a SEZ
the question of rejecting the refund claim in itself is incorrect.”

Following the above ratio, the impugned order is set aside to the extent that it rejects refund
claim amounting to Rs.5,71,384/- and Rs.1,60,949/-and both the appeals are allowed.

T The appeals filed by the appellant stand disposed of in the above terms. )
}ﬂ\%}r’y),/, =
(IHT 9T)
. A _
Feara & (Te) .
Date: / 12018
Attested
(Mohanan V.V) 2 T da
Superintendent, encere, %
Central Tax (Appeals),
Ahmedabad.

By R.P.AD.

. w
M/s Piramal Enterprises Limited, *

Plot No. 19, Special Economic Zone — PHARMEZ,
Sarkhej — Bavla Highway 8A, Village: Matoda,
Taluka: Sanand, District: Ahmedabad — 382 213,

Copy to:

1. The Chief Commissioner of C.G.S.T., Ahmedabad.

9 The Commissioner of C.G.S.T., Ahmedabad (North).

3 The Additional Commissioner, C.G.S.T (System), Ahmedabad (North).
4. The A.C/D.C., C.G.S.T Division: IV, Ahmedabad (North).

5. Guard File.
7 P.A.




